AMENDMENT NO. 3 DATED MAY 22, 2020, TO THE ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 2019, AS AMENDED BY AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED DECEMBER 23, 2019 AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 DATED JANUARY 28, 2020

(THE "AIF")

in respect of Series A, D, F, FB, PW, PWFB (unless otherwise indicated) of:

Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund (formerly, Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund) (also offering Series G, O and PWX)

Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class* (formerly, Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class*) (also offering Series F8, PWT8 and T8)

(the "Funds")

*The Fund is a class of Mackenzie Financial Capital Corporation.

The AIF is amended to reflect the following changes that were effective May 19, 2020:

- 1. The name of Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund was changed to Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund.
- 2. The name of Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class was changed to Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class.
- The investment strategies of the Funds were changed.
- The portfolio manager of the Funds was changed.
- 5. Confirm amendment to the Simplified Prospectus and Fund Facts in respect of the Funds.

Additional details can be found in Amendment No. 2 to the Simplified Prospectus of the Funds dated May 22, 2020.

* * *

Effective May 19, 2020, the AIF is amended as follows:

- a) By deleting all references to "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund" and replacing them with "Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund".
- b) By adding the footnote indicator "41" next to Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund" on the front cover of the AIF.
- c) By adding the following next to footnote indicator "41" at the bottom of the front cover of the AIF:
 - "Prior to May 19, 2020, "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund"."
- d) On page 10, by deleting the row corresponding to Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund and inserting the following:

Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund	July 26, 2013	Change of investment objective to permit the Fund to invest primarily in equity securities of small-and mid-capitalization companies anywhere in the world Change of name from Mackenzie Ivy Enterprise Fund
	September 29, 2017	Change of name from Mackenzie Global Small Cap Growth Fund
	May 19, 2020, 2020	Change of name from Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund

- e) By deleting all references to "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class" and replacing them with "Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class".
- f) By adding the footnote indicator "42" next to Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class" on the front cover of the AIF.
- g) By adding the following next to footnote indicator "42" at the bottom of the front cover of the AIF:

"Prior to May 19, 2020, "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class"."

h) On page 10, by deleting the row corresponding to Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class and inserting the following:

Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class	June 26, 2013	Change of investment objective to permit the Fund to invest primarily in equity securities of small-and mid-capitalization companies anywhere in the world Change of name from Mackenzie Ivy Enterprise Class
	September 29, 2017	Change of name from Mackenzie Global Small Cap Growth Class
	May 19, 2020	Change of name from Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class

i) On page 38, by deleting "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Fund" and "Mackenzie Global Small Cap Class" from the row corresponding to Richard B. Weed and by adding "Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Fund" and "Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Equity Class" to the row corresponding to Philip Taller.

* * *

CERTIFICATE OF THE TRUST FUND AND THE MANAGER AND PROMOTER OF THE TRUST FUND

This Amendment No. 3 dated May 22, 2020, together with the annual information form dated September 27, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated December 23, 2019, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated January 28, 2020 and the simplified prospectus dated September 27, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated January 28, 2020, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated May 22, 2020 and the documents incorporated by reference into the simplified prospectus, as amended, constitute full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered by the simplified prospectus, as amended, as required by the securities legislation of all of the provinces and territories of Canada and do not contain any misrepresentations.

Dated the 22nd of May 2020

Mackenzie Global Small Mid Cap Equity Fund

(the "Trust Fund")

"Barry McInerney"	"Luke Gould"
Barry McInerney	Luke Gould
President and Chief Executive Officer,	Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer,
Mackenzie Financial Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Corporation

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF MACKENZIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE MANAGER, THE PROMOTER AND THE TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST FUND

"Karen L. Gavan"	"Brian M. Flood"
Karen L. Gavan	Brian M. Flood
Director	Director
Mackenzie Financial Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF THE CAPITALCORP FUND AND THE MANAGER AND PROMOTER OF THE CAPITALCORP FUND

This Amendment No. 3 dated May 22, 2020, together with the annual information form dated September 27, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated December 23, 2019, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated January 28, 2020 and the simplified prospectus dated September 27, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated January 28, 2020, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated May 22, 2020 and the documents incorporated by reference into the simplified prospectus, as amended, constitute full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered by the simplified prospectus, as amended, as required by the securities legislation of all of the provinces and territories of Canada and do not contain any misrepresentations.

Dated the 22nd of May 2020

Mackenzie Global Small-Mid Cap Class

(the "Capitalcorp Fund")

"Barry McInerney"	"Terry Rountes"
Barry McInerney	Terry Rountes
President and Chief Executive Officer,	Chief Financial Officer,
Mackenzie Financial Capital Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Capital Corporation
"Karen L. Gavan"	"Brian M. Flood"
Karen L. Gavan	Brian M. Flood
Director,	Director,
Mackenzie Financial Capital Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Capital Corporation

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF MACKENZIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE MANAGER AND THE PROMOTER OF THE CAPITALCORP FUND

"Barry McInerney"	"Luke Gould"	
Barry McInerney	Luke Gould	
President and Chief Executive Officer,	Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer,	
Mackenzie Financial Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Corporation	
"Karen L. Gavan"	"Brian M. Flood"	
"Karen L. Gavan" Karen L. Gavan	"Brian M. Flood" Brian M. Flood	